
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 08.09.15 

 

HEALTH LIAISON BOARD  

16 September 2015 at 2.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Bosley  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Brookbank 

Cllrs. Abraham, Dr. Canet, Clark, Dyball, McArthur and Parkin 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Board 

held on 8 July 2015, as a correct record 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 

 

  

3. Actions From Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

 
4. Updates from Members   

 
 

 
5. Children's Centres Progress   

 
KCC – Christine 

Kiely  

Tel: 03000 414270 

 
6. Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan - 

End of Year Summary Report and Draft 2015 - 18 

Plan  

 

(Pages 7 - 76) 

 
Hayley Brooks 

Tel: 01732 227272 

7. Work Plan  (Pages 77 - 78) 

 
 

 

 EXEMPT ITEMS 

 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 

items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

    

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 



 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



1 
 

HEALTH LIAISON BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Bosley (Chairman) 
 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Brookbank, Dr. Canet, Clark, Dyball, McArthur and Parkin 

 
 
 

1. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 be approved 

and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  
 
3. Actions From Previous Meeting  

 
The Health and Communities Manager advised that the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
report had been circulated for Sunrise Residential Care Home in Bessels Green. The CQC 

were responsible for inspecting private care homes and hospitals and this inspection had 
been brought to the Board’s attention last year to inform Members of potential issues 
relating to an ‘Inadequate’ CQC rating. A further inspection was carried out in April and 

the care home had improved since the last inspection with most of the criteria requiring 
improvements rather than being ‘inadequate’. A follow up inspection will be carried out 

by CQC to continue to monitor the progress to meet care standards.  
 
4. Updates from Members  

 
Cllr. Brookbank advised that he was the Chairman of the Kent County Council (KCC) 
Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee (HOSC). He reported that at the next meeting in 
July, NHS England and developing GP services would be discussed and the Board would 

be updated in September. He advised that there had been a HOSC area meeting where 
the CQC reported that there were 3 separate teams for General Practices (GPs), 

Hospitals and Care homes, not all procedures were in place yet as it had been a recent 
change.  
 

He also informed the Board that Medway hospital was coming out of special measures 
and Pembury and Maidstone hospitals were showing signs of improvement. A further 
update would be provided in September.  

 
Cllr. Dr. Canet expressed concern that Patient Transport Services were out to tender, led 

by West Kent CCG, and the difficulty people had getting to hospitals as the eligibility 
criteria was set nationally.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Health Liaison Board - 8 July 2015 

2 

 

Cllr. Parkin advised that she was a representative for Age Concern in Darent Valley and 
they owned their own day care centre in Fawkham.  It was hoped Dementia Training 

would be provided for the staff. The Health and Communities Manager advised that the 
training was something the District Council could help with. Cllr. Parkin informed 

Members there was a Dementia Café in West Kingsdown which had been running for 3 
months. Cllr. Abraham informed the Board that he had attended the Dementia Friendly 
training and safeguarding training as part of the Member Inductions and there was a 

successful Dementia Friendly Café in Hartley.  
 
Cllr. McArthur advised that she had been informed that a residential care facility in 

Edenbridge was to close in 3 weeks time. Cllr. Brookbank advised that if there were 
residents there under KCC’s Social Care they would be re-housed to a different location.  

 
Cllr. Clark advised that he was the Chairman of the Children’s Centres steering group and 
expressed concern with the Children’s Centre’s due to the number of reorganisations 

that were taking place. He also advised that he attended a regional ‘Health Watch’ 
meeting which was a sub organisation of Health Watch England. Health Watch was the 
overarching organisation with statutory powers.  They represent the views of patients and 

make sure patients comments are feed into strategic and operational decision which 
affect how health and social care services were delivered.  

 
Members discussed whether the Chief Executive of Health Watch Kent should be invited 
to a future meeting of the Board to advise the role of Health Watch and what they do. 

They were struggling to raise their awareness amongst residents.  
 
Cllr. Mrs. Bosley had attended the West Kent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

Governing Body meeting. There was a Clinical Strategic Group who were investigating 
mental health needs, in particular adult health. She reported that the extension of GP 

hours was 
[...]
at by being more flexible it would make positive changes on the way people 
viewed their sexual health.  

 
In response to questions Members were advised that the rate of conception stated in the 
presentation was per 1,000 of 15–17 year olds. Rates and Percentages were used as 

using specific numbers could mean that people were identifiable. She advised that there 
were low numbers of conception but a higher rate of those being aborted, compared to 

other Kent districts. It was emphasised that overall numbers were low in this district and 
continued to decrease.   
 

Members were informed that they were exploring locations in the District for Sexual 
Health integrated services for conception and STI screening in Sevenoaks and 
Edenbridge. In Edenbridge the services would be provided on an a weekly basis but at 

alternate locations within the Eden Centre and GP Surgery. In response to questions, the 
Board was informed that there were problems trying to find suitable locations across the 

rest of the District as a clinical and waiting room space were required. 
 
Members were advised that not all areas in the District had trained Pharmacists, 

especially the larger companies in supermarkets who operate privately. However these 
companies were being worked with to enable Chlamydia screening, and contraception. 
Outreach teams would be placed at locations to respond to the need of areas and were 

working to prevent STIs and encourage safe sex. They hoped to work with outreach 
nurses and youth workers to prevent overlapping of areas, however this was work in 

progress.  
 
Members thanked Wendy Jeffreys and Wendy Glazier for attending.  

 
6. Health and Wellbeing Prevention Programmes  

 
The Health and Communities Manager presented a report which provided details of the 
health and wellbeing prevention work undertaken by the District Council. The Council 
received annual funding from KCC Public Health of £130,741 to co-ordinate and deliver 

a schedule of 
[...]
 a priority as the numbers are 

forecasted to continue to rise. 
 

Action1: For the Health and Communities Manager to circulate data relating to 

older people in the District. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
7. Work plan  

 
The work plan was discussed and the Health Priorities Better Care Fund would be moved 
to the meeting on the 25 November 2015 and Health Watch would be invited to the 
September 2015 meeting. The Chairman advised the Board that it was hoped to 

progress the health agenda across the Council’s core business however the Terms of 
Reference for the Board would be looked into and an update would be provided at the 

next meeting. 
 
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 4.10 PM 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 08.07.2015 

Action Description Status and last updated  Contact Officer 

Action 1 
For the Health and Communities Manager to 

circulate data relating to older people in the 

District. 

Information circulated to Members via 

email on 24.08.2015  

Hayley Brooks Ext: 7272 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT HEALTH INEQUALITIES ACTION PLAN - END OF YEAR SUMMARY 

REPORT AND DRAFT 2015-18 PLAN 

Committee – Health Liaison Board  16 September 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Housing & Health Advisory Committee – 22 September 2015 

Cabinet – 15 October 2015 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary: The 2014/15 annual summary report of the Sevenoaks District 

‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities Action Plan for Members to note.  Draft 2015-18 

Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan for Members to consider and adopt. 

This report supports the Key Aim of reducing health inequalities and improve health and 
wellbeing for all 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe  

Contact Officer(s) Hayley Brooks Ext. 7272 

Recommendation to Health Liaison Board:   

Members are asked to note the report 

Recommendation to Housing and Health Advisory Committee:  

Members are asked to note the ‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities Action Plan and 

consider and recommend to Cabinet that the Draft 2015 - 18 Sevenoaks District Health 

Inequalities Action Plan be adopted.  

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

That Cabinet consider and adopt the Draft 2015 - 2018 Sevenoaks District Health 

Inequalities Action Plan. 

Reason for recommendation: The 2014-15 annual report summaries actions taken by 

Health Action Team partners.  Adoption of the new three year Plan to continue the work of 

reducing health inequalities across the District. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

Introduction and Background 

1 In 2013, all District Councils in Kent were asked to produce an action plan based 

on a County-wide template to deliver local objectives with partners to reduce 

health inequalities in each district. 

2 At facilitated ‘Mind the Gap’ workshops in 2013, partners identified priorities 

under each objective, detailed at point 7, and measurable actions for partners to 

deliver where developed for this District based on the statistical data, health 

profiles and local knowledge. 

3 Members will recall that the Sevenoaks District ‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities 

Action Plan was considered by Members at the Health Liaison Board on 11 

September 2013 and Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee 

on 24 October 2013.  The Plan was then adopted by Members at Cabinet on 5 

December 2013. 

4 The Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan is a two year plan running 

from 2013-2015 and is delivered through the Health Action Team partnership, co-

ordinated by this Council.  The partnership meets quarterly and includes key 

partners from across the District who are delivering actions set out in the plan to 

improve the health and wellbeing of residents. 

5 Partners on the Health Action Team include Kent County Council, West Kent 

Housing Association, SDC Housing, town and parish Councils, Kent Community 

Health Trust, Children Centres, Learning Disability Partnership, Age UK, Sevenoaks 

MIND, Seniors Action Forum, Sencio Community Leisure, Voluntary Action Within 

Kent, North West Kent Countryside Partnership, West Kent Extra, West Kent and 

DGS CCG’s, Alzheimer’s and Dementia Support Services, South East Dance and 

Moat Housing. 

2013-15 Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan Overview  

6 The two year Plan provides a framework and tools to identify, analyse and evaluate 

actions that can contribute to reducing health inequalities in the Sevenoaks 

District. 

7 The Action Plan sets out six objectives to reduce health inequalities across the 

District: 

• Give every child the best start in life; 

• Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities 

and have control over their lives; 

• Create fair employment and good work for all; 

• Ensure a healthy standard of living for all; 

• Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities; 

• Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



 

8 The progress of partnerships actions collected as part of this Action Plan is 

collated quarterly to contribute to delivering the health and wellbeing priorities in 

the Sevenoaks District Community Plan. 

2014/15 – End of Year Summary Report 

9 Sevenoaks District Council is responsible for monitoring the Action Plan in 

partnership with the Health Action Team.  Monitoring data is collected from 

partners and reported at the quarterly Health Action Team meetings.  The Action 

Plan uses a traffic light system to measure progress as follows: 

• Green – on target or exceeded target 

• Yellow – target not achieved, requires some remedial action  

• Red – Unlikely to be achieved 

• Purple – Data missing  

10 The two year action plan contains 56 actions.  A target within the Communities 

and Business Service Plan was set for over 80% of actions on target. The annual 

monitoring summary for 2014/15 at Appendix A shows the following: 

Green 82% 

Yellow 7% 

Red 2% 

Purple 9% 

11 2% of the actions are red.  These were identified by the SDC housing team as a 

development issue that was outside the District Council’s control, causing a 

number of schemes to be delayed. These will be included in the higher target 

number for 2015/16. This summary shows that 9% of the actions had some data 

missing (marked in purple) at the end of 2014/15 and we continue to work with 

partners during 2015/16 to collect measureable data for these actions.  The 

progress made against the actions can be found on pages 5 and 6 of Appendix B.  

Moving Forward 

12 When we compare our 2015 Health Profile to that of 2012 there have been 

improvements as follows: 

• A reduction in the number of children living in poverty 

• Increases in male and female life expectancies 

• A decrease in the life expectancy gap between the most and least deprived 

men, from 4.5 years to 3.2, which is a reduction of 1.3 years 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

• A decrease in the percentage of children in Year 6 who are obese 

• Decreases in hospital stays for alcohol related harm and self-harm 

However, through the same profiles we are also seeing: 

• An increase in numbers killed or seriously injured on our roads 

• Increases in smoking related deaths, excess winter deaths and hip fractures 

• Increases in recorded diabetes and malignant melanoma 

• An increase in drug use  and in alcohol specific hospital stays for the under 

18s  

13 With the current two year Mind the Gap Plan at an end, Officers have reviewed the 

priorities to develop a new three year action plan (2015-18).  The priorities are: 

• Promoting healthy weight for children 

• Support older people to keep them safe, independent and leading fulfilling 

lives 

• Support businesses to have healthy workplaces 

• Meet the housing needs of people living in the District including affordable 

and appropriate housing 

• Sustain and support healthy communities  

• Reduce the gap in health inequalities across the social gradient 

14 Deliverable and measurable actions relating to these priorities identified within 

each section of the new plan will be monitored by Officers and reported quarterly 

to the Health Action Plan partners. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

15 Sevenoaks District Council received £130,741 from Kent County Council in 

2015/16 for the co-ordination and delivery of health prevention programmes by 

this Council, through a Service Level Agreement.  Further funding for 2016/17 has 

not yet been confirmed by KCC. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

16 There are no legal implications relating to this report 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 

Equality Assessment  

17 Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 

(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 

discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 

Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 

different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 

groups. The impact has been analysed and does not vary between groups of 

people. The decisions recommended through this paper are the result of a wide-

ranging health impact assessment and the action plan responds to the identified 

needs. 

Resources (non financial) 

18 Staff to co-ordinate and facilitate the health projects are paid from the funding 

that this Council receives from Kent County Council Public Health Directorate.  

Conclusions 

19 Members are asked to note the contents of the 2014/15 annual summary report 

for the 2013-15 Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan at Appendix A. 

20 Members are asked to consider and adopt the new 2
[...]
 Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities  
 Sustain and support healthy communities  

 
6. Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention 
 Reduce the gap in health inequalities across the social gradient 

 
The action plan at the end of this documents sets out what we will do to address these issues. While these are our priorities we will 
continue to work with our partners to address the other areas of work which contribute to improving health and reducing health 
inequalities.  

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6



 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT ‘MIND THE GAP’ PLAN - Building bridges to better 8 

Introduction  
 

What Are Health Inequalities? 
 
Health inequalities is the result of a mixture of factors including:  

• the long-term effects of a disadvantaged social position  
• differences in access to information, services and resources  
• differences in exposure to risk  
• lack of control over one’s own life circumstances  
• a health system that may reinforce social and economic inequalities.  
 
These factors all affect a person’s ability to withstand the biological, social, psychological and economic that can trigger ill health, 
these factors are demonstrated in Figure 1. They also affect the capacity to change behaviour. 
 
Measures of health inequality are not primarily about health but about socio-economic status which has an impact on health and 
can lead to disease. Relative deprivation impacts on a person’s ability to participate in or have access to employment, occupation, 
education, recreation, family and social activities and relationships which are commonly experienced by the mainstream. People in 
deprived circumstances often do not present with major health problems until too late. Barriers to presentation include structural 
issues such as poor access and transport; language and literacy problems; poor knowledge; low expectation of health and health 
services; fear and denial and low self esteem. 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Figur
[...]
DAVSS - Domestic Abuse Volunteer Support Service 
DGS - Dartford, Gravesham & Swanley 
GP - General Practitioner  
HAT - Health Action Team 
HIA - Health Improvement Agency 
HINST - Department of Health Inequalities National Support Team 
ISVA  - Independent Sexual Violence Advisors 
JSNA - Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
KCC - Kent County Council 
KCHT - Kent Community Health Trust 
KIASS - Kent Integrated Adolescent Support Service 
KMPHO  - Kent & Medway Public Health Observatory 
LIG  - Local Implementation Group 
MWIA - Mental Well-being Impact Assessment 
NHS - National Health Service 
NICE - National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence 
PACT - Partners and Communities Together 
PCSO - Police Community Support Officer 
PSHE - Personal, Social & Health Education 

P
age 74

A
genda Item

 6



 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT ‘MIND THE GAP’ PLAN - Building bridges to better 49 

SDC  - Sevenoaks District Council 
SRE - Sex & Relationships Education 
VAWK - Voluntary Action Within Kent 
WK - West Kent 
YAP - Young Active Parents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For Further Information please contact: 
 
Hayley Brooks 
Health & Communities Manager 
Sevenoaks District Council 
Tel: 01732 227000 
Email: hayley.brooks@sevenoaks.gov.uk 
Website: www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/health 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 6



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Health Liaison Board Work Plan 2015/16 

16  September 2015 25 November 2015 2 March 2016 27 April 2016  Summer 2016 

Children’s centres 

progress 

Health Inequalities 

Action Plan – End of 

Year Summary Report  

 

Dementia Friendly 

Communities Update  

Older People’s Housing 

Survey  

Update from the LSP 

Older People’s Sub 

Group 

Health Priorities – 

Better Care Fund 

Health Watch 

   

 

  

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions From Previous Meeting
	6 Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan - End of Year Summary Report and Draft 2015 - 18 Plan
	06 - HI Action Plan Appendix A
	06 - Sevenoaks Mind the Gap HI Plan Appendix B

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

5 
 

HEALTH LIAISON BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Bosley (Chairman) 
 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Abraham,  Clark, Dyball, McArthur and Parkin 

 
 An apologies for absence was received from Cllr. Dr. Canet 

 

 
 

8. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015, be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 
10. Actions From Previous Meeting  

 
The action from the previous meeting was noted.  
 
11. Updates from Members  

 
 Cllr. Brookbank informed the Board that at the Kent County Council (KCC) Health and 
Overview Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) a report had been presented on Emotional 

Wellbeing Strategy for Children, Young People and Young Adults. West Kent Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) was the lead for Kent on mental health.  A further report at 
the end of the year would provide the direction for the new children’s mental health 

contract which KCC would be commissioning. Adult Mental Health Services were 
provided by the Maudsley NHS Trust. There was also an update on Stroke Services in 
West Kent. Members were informed that the critical time period was 4 hours after the 

stroke occurred for the best recovery.  
 

He also advised that The Ambulance Service for Medway Hospitals could be diverted to 
Darent Valley, Maidstone or Pembury Hospitals to elevate pressures on Accident and 
Emergency services, although this could then affect the other hospitals.  

 
Cllr. Mrs. Parkin advised that she was taking forward a Governance structure at Darent 
Valley Age Concern for the Care Centre which was moving ahead.  

 
Cllr. McArthur reported that following the closure of the residential care home facility in 

Edenbridge, all of the residents were moved into alternative accommodation. She 
advised that Abbeyfield, the care home provider, had been invited to attend an 



Health Liaison Board - 16 September 2015 

6 

 

Edenbridge Town Council meeting but did not attend. It was understood that Abbeyfield 
were working to keep this site as a older persons care facility.   

 
Cllr. Dyball advised that she had attended the Dementia Friendly Café in Swanley and 

there was a high number in attendance and an excellent initiative. She also advised that 
she would be volunteering there in the future.  
 

Cllr. Clark informed Members that there had been an event in New Ash Green on 5 
September 2015 which was well attended.  He congratulated Age Concern for the 
successful event in New Ash Green with the Jubilee Medical Practice and Sheltered 

Accommodation. He also advised the Board that Arriva had cut the number of buses to 
New Ash Green and this issue was trying to be addressed. The reduction in buses also 

affected Hartley and transport to Darent Valley Hospital. There were no buses before 
9.50am and although the service was intended to be every 2 hours on many occasions it 
could be up to a 3.5 hour wait.  Members discussed the implications this would have on 

residents trying to access the hospital service, especially with the lack of parking 
facilities at the Hospital. It was reported that the Director of the Darent Valley Hospital 
Trust and the Parish Council had been lobbying Arriva but to date, no information had 

been received. Cllr. Clark advised that pressure needed to be put on Arriva for the service 
which would in turn reduce the pressures of parking at the Hospital. Gareth Johnson MP 

had also written to Arriva. The Health and Communities Manager informed Members 
there was also a wider issue around employment as unfortunately due to the intermittent 
service a restaurant owner in Bluewater had to let some of his staff go, who live in the 

district, as they could not guarantee they would be at work on time.  
 
Cllr. Brookbank advised that part of KCC’s Members Grant Scheme was provision of a 

service on Sundays to Bluewater by ‘Go buses’ which also provided transport to the 
Hospital. It was a successful and popular service but unfortunately something that could 

not be run indefinitely. Members suggested that this should be an issue that was 
discussed at the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board meeting.  
 

The Chief Officer, Communities and Business advised that she had attended the Dartford 
Gravesham and Swanley Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) where Kent Fire and Rescue 

Service had been in attendance. A ‘Fire Fit’ programme was run for young people. Smoke 
and fire alarms and fire safety aids were also being given to elderly residents.  The Health 
and Wellbeing Board requested they were consulted about local CCG priorities before 

they commissioned services so local priorities and comments could be fed in to the 
commissioning of services and partnership working could be considered.  
 

Members were also informed that the Ebbsfleet and Paramount developments could 
impact the North of the District and put pressure on services. Members discussed the 

importance of Officer and Member involvement to ensure that health was considered in 
the planning process. Cllr. Abraham indicated his willingness to get involved in 
consultations about developments at Ebbsfleet and the Paramount Development. NHS 

England had launched a new initiative for ‘Healthy New Towns’. Currently applications for 
funding for projects could be submitted. Members were advised that the Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and Health was keen to support the bid.  

 
The Chairman advised that she had attended her first West Kent Health and Wellbeing 

Board meeting a brief overview of the key priorities and how these would be achieved 



Health Liaison Board - 16 September 2015 

7 

 

with reduced funding had been given. Obesity was a key priority with an obesity 
campaign taking place in the future.  

 
The Chairman thanked the Board for their feedback. 

 
12. Children's Centres Progress  

 
The Board welcomed Stuart Collins, Head of Early Help and Preventative Services North 

Kent who gave a presentation on the Early Help and Preventative Services (0–25) and 
Christine Kiely District Manager (Sevenoaks) Early Help and Preventative Services who 
gave a presentation on the Children’s Centres in the Sevenoaks District.  

 
The Head of Early Help and Preventative Services advised the Board of the new structure 

and the priority areas. Targeted work continued with families who were under the 
threshold for Social Care.  Work was being carried out with the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) 
with exclusions and their families to ensure access to services.  Targeted work and 

universal services were two programmes that helped vulnerable young people and their 
families through targeted support and guidance. The Troubled Families programme had 
over 100% success rate for phase 1.  

 
In response to questions, he advised that PRU were working with children who were 

referred by schools. The aim was not to move a child from school to school but to help 
them from being permanently excluded. Parenting workshops were provided to help 
those with signs of early problems. In comparison to the number of children that were in 

schools, the number of exclusions was low.  Members were advised that Broomhill Bank 
School had taken over the Furness School site in Hextable for children who were on the 
Asperger Syndrome Spectrum.   

 
The District Manager (Sevenoaks) reported on the core purposes of the Children’s 

Centres which was to improve outcomes for young children and their families and reduce 
inequalities between those in the greatest need and their peers in: 

• child development and school readiness,  

• parenting aspiration and parenting skills, and 

• child and family health and life chances.  
 

Children’s Centres worked in partnership with many different organisations which was 
critical for the outcomes to be achieved. They were inspected by Ofsted for their overall 
effectiveness which was assessed under three criteria’s: Access to services by young 

children and families; quality and impact of practices and services; effectiveness of 
leadership and governance and management; and to achieve outstanding. Each of the 
three criteria’s, local priorities needed to be achieved.   

 
She advised that registration at Children Centre’s was at 69.6% however only 40.2% of 

those registered were using the services and the ‘Children in Need’ and ‘Child Protection’ 
families were a particular area that needed to be reached. Other areas that 
improvements were needed were obesity and accident rates which crossed paths with 

the work of the West Kent Health and Well Being Board. Members were informed ‘Free 
for 2’ was 15 hours of free early education for 2 year olds.  In response to questions, 
Members were advised that there were enough places for 2 year olds but in some areas 

there were more spaces than need. Ofsted registered Childminders could also be used 
for ‘Free for 2’, but there was more work that could be done to promote this. Members 



Health Liaison Board - 16 September 2015 

8 

 

were advised that more outreach work needed to be done to encourage those who 
register to use the services provided, particularly in rural areas. Vulnerable families were 

reached by partnership working through early help notifications. It was important the 
services were taken to parents, and how this could be done was being investigated. One 

idea included going to existing groups such as parent and baby sessions to provide 
information and answer questions as necessary. Working in Partnership with Health 
Visitors was a way to improve knowledge of Children’s Centres locations and their role.   

 
The Board thanked Stuart Collins and Christine Kiely for attending.  
 

13. Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan - End of Year Summary Report 
and Draft 2015 - 18 Plan  

 
The Health and Communities Manager presented the 2014/15 annual summary report 
of the Sevenoaks District ‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities Action Plan and the draft 
2015 – 2018 Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan. She advised the Action 

Plan was set for over 80% on target and 82% had been achieved. Only 2% of the actions 
were red and these were identified as being outside the Council’s control, causing a 
number of housing schemes to be delayed. The summary showed 9% of the actions had 

some data missing; however work was still ongoing to collect data for those actions.  
 

The Health Inequalities Annual Report provided a summary of the data collected and 
case studies of the successful health programmes that had been run over the last year. 
In response to questions, the NHS Health Checks were for those aged between 40 and 

74 years who had not seen their GP within 5 years, this criteria was set at a national 
level. This was a service commissioned by Kent Community Health Trust. 
 

The SDC contract to deliver health improvement programmes with KCC had been 
extended until September 2016; however a 10% in-year saving needed to be found to 

contribute to the Public Health funding cuts being introduced nationally.  
 
The Health and Communities Manager summarised the outcomes since the action plan 

in 2012 and the 2015 – 18 priorities. There were many achievements in 2012–15 but 
there were also some negative increases. It was emphasised that these increases were 

minimal but something that needed to be a priority to prevent further increases. The six 
new priorities were:  

• Promoting healthy weight for children 

• Support older people to keep them safe, independent and leading fulfilling lives 

• Support businesses to have healthy workplaces 

• Meet the housing needs of people living in the District including affordable and 
appropriate housing 

• Sustain and support healthy communities and 

• Reduce the gap in health inequalities across the social gradient.  
 

The action plan sets out the work that would be carried out to address the priorities and 
actions would be monitored quarterly through the Health Action Team partnership to 
monitor partner and Council’s actions to contribute to improving health and wellbeing of 

residents and reducing health inequalities.  
 

Members thanked Officers for the achievements reached.  



Health Liaison Board - 16 September 2015 

9 

 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
14. Work Plan  

 
An updated work plan was tabled. The Older People’s Housing Survey and Update from 
the LSP Older people’s Sub Group would be moved to the March 2016 meeting. The 
Dementia Friendly Communities update would be a specific focus on Swanley. 

Healthwatch Kent would be attending the November meeting and the Council’s Health 
Priorities would also be discussed. It was agreed that there should be an Early Help and 
Prevention update at the April 2016 meeting.  

 
 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 4.10 PM 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


